

861 Village Oaks Drive, Suite 100 • Covina , California 91724 Phone: (626) 967-6202 • FAX: (626) 331-7065 • Web site: www.stetsonengineers.com

Northern California • Southern California • Arizona • Colorado

TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM

TO:	David Golkar Legacy Highlands
FROM:	Stetson Engineers Inc.
SUBJECT:	Potential Groundwater Production The Legacy Highlands Development
JOB NO.:	2763-001
DATE:	May 21, 2020

Background

The Legacy Highlands Project (Project) plans to develop approximately 1,600 acres of land for multi-purpose uses in the City of Beaumont, CA. The Project is located south of Highway 60 and Highway 79. The Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District (BCVWD) issued a draft Water Supply Assessment (WSA) in April 2019, and based on the draft WSA analysis, the Project has a potential water demand of 1,450 acre-feet per year (AFY) of potable water and 178 AFY of non-potable water (combined potable and non-potable water demand of 1,628 AFY). It is anticipated that at full development with 3,218 equivalent development units, the Project will contribute a return flow of approximately 643.6 AFY into the underlying groundwater basin. If the non-potable demands of 178 AFY are met from groundwater produced from existing wells owned by the landowner of the Project, the return flows will result in the Project providing a net recharge to the groundwater basin of 465.6 AFY. The draft WSA concluded that the BCVWD will in the future have sufficient and adequate water supplies available to meet

the long-term needs of the Project, provided that current efforts to implement projects and agreements that will enhance BCVWD's imported and recycled water supplies continue to move forward. However, the landowner of the Project owns five (5) existing wells located within the Project area along Cooper Creek, and the potential use of groundwater extracted from the Project's existing wells may serve as a supplemental water supply to the Project until the BCVWD's imported and recycled water supply projects/agreements are implemented. The locations of the Project, the five (5) existing extraction wells, the BCVWD, and the Beaumont groundwater basin are shown on Figure 1.

Stetson Engineers, Inc. (Stetson) was retained by Legacy Highlands Development to evaluate the potential capacity of the existing wells owned by the landowner of the Project. The general hydrogeology of the Project and surrounding area, groundwater pump tests, and water quality as relating to the Project are reviewed and discussed in this technical memorandum.

Study Area Hydrogeological Setting

The Project is a multi-purpose development plan for new single family development and active adult residential, commercial, and industrial development in the City of Beaumont with a total land size of approximately 1,600 acres. The Project area is located in unincorporated areas east of the San Gorgonio Pass and adjacent to the City of Beaumont, as shown on Figure 1. Precipitation in the Project area occurs mostly during the winter and the spring, and an average annual precipitation of over 17 inches per year (in/yr) has been recorded at the nearby Beaumont weather station since 1901. Geologic structures around the Project area are within the San Andreas Fault system, which includes various geologic faults and folds that interact together as an integrated complex (USGS, 2006). A generalized geologic map of the Project and the surrounding area is shown on Figure 2 (USGS, 2006). Figure 2 indicates that sediments in the Project area are mostly unconsolidated younger deposits (Qy) and older deposits (Qo) and are fairly permeable.

The Project area is not located within the Beaumont groundwater basin. However, it is anticipated that underlying groundwater storage in the Project area is feasible for extraction due to the Project area's location immediately adjacent to the Beaumont groundwater basin, a productive storage unit within the San Gorgonio Pass groundwater basin (USGS, 2006). Additionally, according to the United States Geological Survey (USGS) 2018 fault map, there are a few northwest trending faults (the Beaumont Plain fault zone) located north of the Project area, as shown on Figure 3. The impacts of these fault zones to groundwater flow between the Beaumont Groundwater Basin and the Project area are not clearly understood. The Project area may receive groundwater recharge from various sources, including infiltration from storm runoff, underflow from the adjacent Beaumont groundwater basin, and return flow from nearby municipal, industrial, and agricultural water uses. Similarly, groundwater discharges may occur due to groundwater extraction, underflow to the adjacent Beaumont groundwater basin, and evapotranspiration.

The groundwater levels of wells with available and continuously measured data in close proximity to the Project area were reviewed to obtain information on the general trends in regional groundwater level fluctuations. As shown on Figure 4, groundwater surface elevations in relation to ground surface elevations at State Well No. 03S01W05Q001S, located less than 1 mile north of the Project area, have been measured continuously from 1990 to 2000, and from 2005 to 2008. During these periods, groundwater elevations at this well have been relatively stable with fluctuations that generally do not exceed 15 feet over the period of record. It can be reasonably anticipated that wells in proximity to this well may also experience similarly stable groundwater surface elevations with minimal fluctuation over time.

Groundwater Pump Tests

The Project landowner owns five (5) extraction wells. During the period between August 21, 2019 and September 5, 2019, three (3) 24-hour constant rate pump tests were performed at Wells No. 1, No. 2, and No. 3 to evaluate water level responses under controlled flow rates.

3

The pump test for Well No. 1 was performed using a 30 horsepower (hp) motor, and the groundwater intake was set at a depth of 190 feet below ground surface (bgs). The test setup for Well No. 2 was also performed using a 30 hp motor, and the groundwater intake was set at a depth of 190 feet bgs. The pump test for Well No. 3 was conducted using a 15 hp motor, and the groundwater intake was set at a depth of 180 feet bgs. Additionally, the controlled flow rates for the pump tests were 300 gallons per minute (gpm) (483.9 AFY), 275 gpm (443.6 AFY), and 80 gpm (129.0 AFY) for Wells No.1, No. 2, and No. 3, respectively. The controlled flow rates were verified by the use of a totalizer. The results of the pump tests are provided in Appendix A, and the plots of drawdown versus time for these three (3) pump tests are shown on Figures 5a through 5c. The results of the pump tests suggest that all three (3) wells were able to reach stable pumping levels of approximately 27 feet bgs for Well No. 1; approximately 142 feet bgs pumping rate for Well No. 2; and approximately 10 feet bgs Well No. 3.

An approximately 16-hour recovery period was also conducted, and water levels were then recorded after the end of the recovery period. Groundwater levels at Well No. 1 recovered to approximately 90% of the drawdown within the first hour of recovery and were fully recovered 16 hours after the test pump was stopped. Groundwater levels at Well No. 2 recovered to approximately 65% of the drawdown within the first hour of recovery and 99% of the drawdown after 16 hours of recovery. Groundwater levels at Well No. 3 recovered to approximately 40% of the drawdown within the first hour and 99% of the drawdown after 16 hours of recovery. In general, a recovery to 95% of the drawdown within a 24-hour period is considered acceptable for maintaining a suitable well yield.

Water Quality

Groundwater quality samples were collected at Wells No. 1, No. 2, and No. 3 on May 15, 2019 by Well Tec Water Well & Pump Service and were analyzed by Babcock Laboratories, Inc. The lab reports are provided in Appendix B, and Table 1 summarizes the results of the analyses. The Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) for the analyzed

4

parameters that are regulated under the California drinking water standards are also provided in Table 1.

Table 1 shows that all analyzed parameters meet the California primary and secondary drinking water standards, except for Iron and Manganese. Although Iron and Manganese exceed the secondary drinking water standards of 300 micrograms per liter (μ g/L) and 50 μ g/L, respectively, these two (2) chemicals mainly cause aesthetic issues and are not direct health concerns. If groundwater extractions are applied for non-potable purposes only (i.e. irrigation), the water quality of these wells is considered acceptable. However, the presence of Iron can promote the growth of autotrophic iron bacteria in the irrigation distribution system, resulting in generation of iron oxide deposits that can potentially clog the irrigation distribution system. Depending on its chemical occurrence, Manganese can precipitate into manganese hydroxides that may also contribute to clogging of the irrigation distribution system, though likely at a slower rate. Removal of Iron and Manganese is recommended but not required for non-potable uses of the extracted groundwater.

It should be noted that not all parameters regulated by drinking water standards were analyzed by Babcock Laboratories, Inc. If the extracted groundwater is considered for potable uses in the future, water quality analysis of all parameters regulated by the California primary and secondary drinking water standards is recommended.

Conclusions and Recommendations

Based on the water levels of nearby wells (State Well No. 03S01W05Q001S, located less than 1 mile north of the Project area), the results of the pump tests, and the water quality sampling, the Project's existing wells are suitable for sustained groundwater extraction. For non-potable groundwater uses such as irrigation, the water quality of the wells owned by the Project landowner is considered acceptable. Although Iron and Manganese exceed the California secondary drinking water standards, these two constituents cause primarily aesthetic issues such as potential clogging of the irrigation distribution system, and are not directly related to health concerns. Removal of Iron and

5

Manganese is recommended but not required for non-potable uses of the extracted groundwater. However, if extracted groundwater is considered for potable uses in the future, water quality analysis of all parameters regulated by the California primary and secondary drinking water standards is recommended.

J:\2763\Draft GW Production Memo_clean-jmm3.docx



STETSON

Figure 1



Source: 2006 USGS Scientific Investigations Report 2006-5026, "Geology, Ground-Water Hydrology, Geochemistry and Ground-Water Simulation of The Beaumont and Banning Storage Units, San Gorgonio Pass Area, Riverside County, California.

STETSON



Figure 3



Source: California DWR SGMA Data Viewer https://sgma.water.ca.gov/webgis/?appid=SGMADataViewer#gwlevels







Baramatar		Lab Results		וחפ	Primary	Secondary	Unit	Mothod
Parameter	Well No. 1	Well No. 2	Well No. 3	RDL	MCL	MCL	Onit	Wethod
Total Hardness	290	270	330	1.5			mg/L	SM 2340B/EPA 200.7
Calcium	80	84	98	0.49			mg/L	EPA 200.7
Magnesium	21	14	22	0.49			mg/L	EPA 200.7
Sodium	60	81	91	0.49			mg/L	EPA 200.7
Potassium	3.1	1.8	1.4	0.49			mg/L	EPA 200.7
Total Alkalinity	250	260	300	5			mg/L	SM 2320B
Hydroxide	ND	ND	ND	5.0			mg/L	SM 2320B
Carbonate	ND	ND	ND	5.0			mg/L	SM 2320B
Bicarbonate	250	260	300	5.0			mg/L	SM 2320B
Chloride	84	81	100	1.0		250	mg/L	EPA 300.0
Sulfate	28	36	41	0.5		500	mg/L	EPA 300.0
Nitrate as N	1.1	0.59	4	0.2	10		mg/L	EPA 300.0
рН	8.0	7.9	8	1		6.5-8.5	pH Units	SM 4500H+ B
Specific Conductance	760	780	940	1		1600	umhos/cm	SM 2510 B
Total Dissolved Solids	430	460	560	10		1000	mg/L	SM 2540C
MBAS	ND	ND	ND	0.08	0.5		mg/L	SM 5540C
Copper	ND	ND	ND	24	1300	1000	ug/L	EPA 200.7
Iron	2400	2800	2900	49		300	ug/L	EPA 200.7
Manganese	54	120	370	9.7		50	ug/L	EPA 200.7
Zinc	100	96	50	24		5000	ug/L	EPA 200.7

Table 1Summary of Water Quality analysis

Note:

ND: Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the Method Detection Limit

NR: Not Reported

RDL: Reportable Detection Limit

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level

APPENDIX A

pump Test Results

Well No. 1, No. 2, and No. 3

NAME OF WELL OWNER: Portero Commercial -					- Beaumo	nt	Static: 16	.6		
ADDRESS:	Well #1						Pump Size	e: 30hp 300	Ogpm	
START TIN	1E: 5:00am			DATE: 8	/21/2019		Pump Set	ting: 190'		
END TIME: 5:00pm				DATE: 8	8/22/2019					
							-			
TIME	Pumn Level	GPM	PH	Cond	TDS	SAL	NTU	DO	Temn	Totalizer

		Fullip Level	GIN	FII	conu	105	JAL	NIO	в	Temp	Totalizei
	5:15am	33.6	300	7.33	781	563	0.4	28.34	1.2	71.6	921778
	5:30	34.7	300	7.33	802	557	0.4	14.3	1.4		921911
	6:00	35.11	300	7.44	806	570	0.4	10.23	1.3	67.1	922225
	8:00	37.3	300	7.42	807	577	0.41	5.23	1.2	66.6	922744
	10:00	38.1	300	7.4	802	568	0.4	16.5	1.3	70.3	923290
	11:00	39.2	300	7.45	812	578	0.41	2.18	1.5	64.8	923890
	12:00pm	39.8	300	7.48	812	578	0.41	2.39	2	65.1	924448
	1:00	40	300	7.46	812	578	0.41	1.82	2.2	65.1	925034
	2:00	40.3	300	7.45	815	579	0.41	8.39	1.9	62.1	925643
	3:00	40.7	300	7.4	809	576	0.41	4.87	1	63.3	926249
	4:00	41	300	7.44	808	575	0.41	3.33	1.7	63	926769
	5:00	41.9	300	7.43	813	580	0.41	1.52	1.8	54.5	927382
	6:00	41.3	300	7.45	820	582	0.41	5.54	1.8	58.1	927988
	7:00	41.6	300	7.47	813	579	0.41	7.11	1.6	59.5	928548
	8:00	42.6	300	7.41	815	580	0.41	2.46	1.2	71.8	929136
	9:00	42.6	300	7.34	826	580	0.41	2.57	1.3	80.1	9299709
	10:00	42.8	300	7.5	864	590	0.41	0.29	1	89.8	930289
	11:00	43	300	7.36	823	578	0.41	3.66	0.9	82.4	930870
	12:00pm	43.1	300	7.35	863	627	0.43	2.1	0.9	92.3	931411
	1:00	43.4	300	7.41	830	594	0.41	0.32	0.9	84.4	932041
	2:00	43.4	300	7.42	816	581	0.41	2.01	1	81.9	932624
	3:00	43.5	300	7.37	817	581	0.41	2.36	1	82.8	933205
	5:00	43.6	300	7.4	818	581	0.41	2	1		934370
8/22/2019	5:01pm	22	0								
	5:02	21.4									
	5:05	21									
	5:08	20.8									
	5:13	20.5									
	5:37	19.8									
	8:00pm	18.2									
8/23/2019	9:00am	16.11									
		1									

NAME OF WELL OWNER:	Portero Commercial
ADDRESS: Well #2	
START TIME: 8:45pm	DATE: 8/23/2019
END TIME: 5:45pm	DATE: 8/24/2019

Static: 18.1 Pump Size: 30hp 460v 350gpm Pump Setting: 190'

	TIME	Pump Level	GPM	PH	Cond	TDS	SAL	NTU	DO	Temp	Totalizer
	5:45pm	18.1	300	7.22	860	569	0.4	20.1	3.2	77.1	934380
	8:15	42.6	275	7.7	770	548	0.39	19.7	3.6	66.4	935755
	9:15	84.2	275	7.17	766	544	0.38	19.5	3.1	6.4	936168
	10:15	96.8	275	7.69	779	557	0.39	17.6	3.6	61	936693
	11:15	102.2	275	7.67	783	559	0.39	15.1	3.9	60.8	937190
	12:15am	122.8	275	7.65	779	553	0.39	14.6	3.1	60.3	937706
	1:15	133.4	275	7.66	771	547	0.4	12.1	2.8	57.7	938209
	2:15	156.1	270	7.7	785	572	0.38	10.8	2.7	56.3	938781
	3:15	157.4	275	7.64	760	574	0.4	9.1	2.8	55.4	939254
	4:15	159.8	270	7.75	770	559	0.39	6.1	2.9	56.8	939772
	5:15	159.9	260	7.6	806	570	0.38	5.7	3	57.2	940266
	6:15	161.5	270	7.45	801	540	0.38	55	3.6	57.2	940720
	7:15	161.1	260	7.7	750	544	0.39	3.2	3.5	59.4	941217
	8:15	160.3	270	7.3	759	540	0.39	2.74	3.1	68.2	941750
	9:15	160.7	280	7.4	761	542	0.38	3.21	3.2	75.2	942225
	10:15	160.5	278	7.42	766	544	0.39	2	3.8	81.3	942710
	11:15	160.1	260	7.48	770	559	0.38	1.9	3.1	84.6	943408
	12:15pm	159.1	265	7.7	771	540	0.37	1.38	2.7	85.1	943910
	1:15	160.3	275	7.68	768	547	0.37	1.51	2.9	86	944925
	2:15	160.9	275	7.5	775	549	0.38	1.72	3.3	88.7	944933
	3:15	160.7	275	7.7	780	550	0.38	1.67	3.1	87.1	945435
	4:15	160.1	265	7.77	770	541	0.39	1.55	3.3	88.5	945939
	5:15	160.6	270	7.5	750	544	0.38	1.2	3.4	88.9	946445
	6:15pm	160.4	270	7.4	760	542	0.38	1.22	3.1	85.6	946949
						-			-		
	Recoverv										
8/24/2019	6:20	102	0								
-, ,	6:25	91	-								
	6:30	86									
	6:45	74									
	7:00	72									
	7:30	66									
	8:30	60									
	9:30	58									
8/25/2019	10:00am	19.7									
	-	-									-
									-		
		1			1	1	1	1		1	1

NAME OF WELL OWNER: Portero Con	nmercial	Static: 27.1
ADDRESS: Well #3		Pump Size: 15hp 130gpm
START TIME: 5:30pm	DATE: 9/4/2019	Pump Setting: 180' 2" galv
END TIME: 6:00pm	DATE: 9/5/2019	

[TIME	Pump Level	GPM	PH	Cond	TDS	SAL	NTU	DO	Temp	Totalizer
	5:30pm	50.7	90	7.6	1401	998	0.71	20.7	2.4	74.5	65000
	5:35	53.7	100	7.48	1409	976	0.7	19.8	2.2	75.6	66100
	5:40	58.5	90	7.5	1398	942	0.68	14.7	1.8	74.5	66500
	5:45	57	90								67000
	8:00	82.9	85	7.58	1346	934	0.67	11.58	1.7	71.8	78700
	9:00	87.11	80	7.58	877	623	0.44	12.09	2.7	68.2	83200
	10:00	93.1	85	7.55	870	620	0.44	9.3	2	67.5	88000
	11:00	97.4	80	7.59	859	612	0.43	9.64	1.8	67.1	92900
	12:00am	102.9	90	7.56	851	606	0.43	8.56	1.8	65.7	97700
	1:00	106.3	85	7.56	833	591	0.42	7.3	1.7	66.7	102600
	2:00	109.7	80	7.5	845	601	0.42	12.89	2.2	67.5	107500
	3:00	112	80	7.55	825	588	0.41	9.71	2	68.4	112300
	4:00	115.2	80	7.56	840	500	0.42	10.37	2	67.3	115700
	5:00	118.3	85	7.56	826	586	0.41	20.18	1.6	68	121400
	6:00	121.1	80	7.57	826	587	0.41	40.1	1.9	67.6	126000
	7:00	125.1	75	7.58	814	579	0.41	18.39	2.3	68.3	130600
	8:00	125.4	75	7.53	829	590	0.41	9.04	1.9	72.7	134500
	9:00	126.1	75	7.5	827	574	0.41	18.84	1.9	77.4	139000
_	10:00	126.1	75	7.5	813	561	0.4	10.26	1.8	80.8	143000
_	11:01	126.6	80	7.49	834	588	0.41	11.42	1.7	83.1	147500
_	12:00pm	127.2	80	7.47	889	626	0.44	26.99	1.8	92.7	151600
_	1:00	125.11	80	7.4	850	601	0.43	11.37	1.8	90	154500
_	2:00	126.1	80	7.4	851	618	0.43	3.3	2.4	89.5	159300
_	3:00	126.9	80	7.41	852	615	0.43	2.2	2	88.6	164100
_	4:00	126.1	80	7.48	849	610	0.43	2.8	2.1	86.1	168900
_	5:00	126.8	80	7.5	850	617	0.42	3.1	2.2	86.7	173700
-	6:00	126.1	80	7.5	851	610	0.41	3.2	2.1	85	178500
-											
-											
	Recovery Test	402.4									
9/5/2019	6:05	102.1	0								
-	6:10	96.8									
-	6:15	92.7									
-	6:45	89.8									
-	7:15	80.1									
-	7:45	/0./									
ŀ	0.45	57.1									
ŀ	9.45	57.1									
0/6/2010	10:00am	28.3									
5/0/2015	10.000111	20.5									
ŀ											
F											
-											
-											
-											
ŀ											
ľ											
ļ							ļ	ļ	ļ	ļ	
ŀ											

APPENDIX B Water Quality Results Well No. 1, No. 2, and No. 3



Client Name:	Well Tec Water Well & Pump Service	Analytical Report:	Page 1 of	4	
Contact:	Mike Rentz	Project Number:	Well 1		
Address:	P.O .Box 3375	Project Name:	No Project	t	
	Beaumont, CA 92223				
		Work Order Number:	B9E2199		
Report Date:	30-May-2019	Received on Ice (Y/N):	Yes	Temp:	5°C

Attached is the analytical report for the sample(s) received for your project. Below is a list of the individual sample descriptions with the corresponding laboratory number(s). Also, enclosed is a copy of the Chain of Custody document (if received with your sample(s)). Please note any unused portion of the sample(s) may be responsibly discarded after 30 days from the above report date, unless you have requested otherwise.

Thank you for the opportunity to serve your analytical needs. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this report please contact our client service department.

Sample Identification									
Lab Sample #	Client Sample ID	<u>Matrix</u>	Date Sampled	<u>By</u>	Date Submitted	By			
B9E2199-01	Well 1	Water	05/15/19 11:30	Don Espinoza	05/15/19 13:30	Don Espinoza			

The following samples were split from an unpreserved container at the laboratory after submittal and subsequently preserved. If the analyte is identified as 'Dissolved', then the sample was filtered at the lab prior to preservation. Federal guidelines (40CFR Parts 136 and 141) instruct preservation be performed on a separate container collected at site:

B9E2199-01 250 mL Poly HNO3-Split from Unpres

mailing P.O. Box 432 Riverside, CA 92502-0432 location 6100 Quail Valley Court Riverside, CA 92507-0704 P 951 653 3351 F 951 653 1662 www.babcocklabs.com



Client Name: Contact: Address:	Well Tec Water Well & P Mike Rentz P.O .Box 3375 Beaumont, CA 92223	ump Servic	e	Analytical Report: Page 2 of 4 Project Number: Well 1 Project Name: No Project							
				Work Order	Number: B9E2	2199					
Report Date:	30-May-2019			Received on I	ce (Y/N): Yes	Temp: 5°	C				
		Result	RDL	Units	Method	Analysis Date Ar	alyst	Flag			
B9E2199-01	Sampled: 05/15/19 11:30)									
Well 1											
Total Hardness		290	1.5	mg/L	SM 2340B/EP/ 200.7	A 05/24/19 22:4	1 KRV				
Calcium		80	0.49	mg/L	EPA 200.7	05/24/19 22:4	1 KRV				
Magnesium		21	0.49	mg/L	EPA 200.7	05/24/19 22:4	1 KRV				
Sodium		60	0.49	mg/L	EPA 200.7	05/24/19 22:4	1 KRV				
Potassium		3.1	0.49	mg/L	EPA 200.7	05/24/19 22:4	1 KRV				
Total Alkalinity		250	5.0	mg/L as CaCO3	SM 2320B	05/24/19 22:4	1 KL				
Hydroxide		ND	5.0	mg/L as CaCO3	SM 2320B	05/24/19 22:4	1 KL				
Carbonate		ND	5.0	mg/L as CaCO3	SM 2320B	05/24/19 22:4	1 KL				
Bicarbonate		250	5.0	mg/L as CaCO3	SM 2320B	05/24/19 22:4	1 KL				
Chloride		84	1.0	mg/L	EPA 300.0	05/16/19 05:1	2 RER				
Sulfate		28	0.50	mg/L	EPA 300.0	05/16/19 05:1	2 RER				
Nitrate as N		1.1	0.20	mg/L	EPA 300.0	05/16/19 05:1	2 RER				

location 6100 Quail Valley Court Riverside, CA 92507-0704 P 951 653 3351 F 951 653 1662 www.babcocklabs.com



Client Name:	oump Servic	e	Analytica	Analytical Report: Page 3 of 4						
Contact:	Mike Rentz			Project	Number: Wel	11				
Address:	P.O .Box 3375			Projec	Project Name: No Project					
	Beaumont, CA 92223									
				Work Order	Number: B9E	2199				
Report Date:	30-May-2019			Received on I	ce (Y/N): Yes	Temp:	5°C			
		Result	RDL	Units	Method	Analysis Date	Analyst	Flag		
B9E2199-01	Sampled: 05/15/19 11:3	0								
Well 1										
рН		8.0	1.0	pH Units	SM 4500H+ E	3 05/24/19	22:41 KL			
Specific Conductar	nce	760	1.0	umhos/cm	SM 2510 B	05/24/19	22:41 KL			
Total Dissolved Sol	lids	430	10	mg/L	SM 2540C	05/21/19	10:46 BBR			
MBAS		ND	0.08	mg/L	SM 5540C	05/16/19	17:59 MWM			
Copper		ND	24	ug/L	EPA 200.7	05/24/19	22:42 KRV			
Iron		2400	49	ug/L	EPA 200.7	05/24/19	22:42 KRV			
Manganese		54	9.7	ug/L	EPA 200.7	05/24/19	22:42 KRV			
Zinc		100	24	ug/L	EPA 200.7	05/24/19	22:42 KRV			

location 6100 Quail Valley Court Riverside, CA 92507-0704

P 951 653 3351 F 951 653 1662 www.babcocklabs.com



Client Name:	Well Tec Water Well & Pump Service	Analytical Report:	Page 4 of 4	
Contact:	Mike Rentz	Project Number:	Well 1	
Address:	P.O .Box 3375	Project Name:	No Project	
	Beaumont, CA 92223			
		Work Order Number:	B9E2199	
Report Date:	30-May-2019	Received on Ice (Y/N):	Yes Tem	p:

B9E2199-01

Notes and Definitions

Regulatory 15 minute holding time exceeded

pH:

ND:	Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the Method Detection Limit (if MDL is reported), otherwise at or above the Reportable Detection Limit (RDL)
NR:	Not Reported
RDL:	Reportable Detection Limit
MDL:	Method Detection Limit
*/" :	NELAP does not offer accreditation for this analyte/method/matrix combination

Approval

Enclosed are the analytical results for the submitted sample(s). Babcock Laboratories certify the data presented as part of this report meet the minimum quality standards in the referenced analytical methods. Any exceptions have been noted.

Ingela Brown

Angela E. Brown For KayeLani A. Marshall

cc:

e-Tab_Summary.rpt

5°C

This report applies only to the sample(s) analyzed. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and Babcock Laboratories, Inc., this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the Client to whom it is addressed. Interpretation and use of the information contained within this report are the sole responsibility of the Client. Babcock Laboratories, Inc. is not responsible for any misinformation or consequences that may result from misinterpretation or improper use of this report. This report is not to be modified or abbreviated in any way. Additionally, this report is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without written authorization from Babcock Laboratories, Inc. The liability of Babcock Laboratories, Inc. is limited to the actual cost of the requested analyses, unless otherwise agreed upon in writing. There is no other warranty expressed or implied.

mailing P.O. Box 432 Riverside, CA 92502-0432 *location* 6100 Quail Valley Court Riverside, CA 92507-0704 P 951 653 3351 F 951 653 1662 www.babcocklabs.com



Client Name:	Well Tec Water Well & Pump Service	Analytical Report:	Page 1 of	1	
Contact:	Mike Rentz	Project Number:	Well 1		
Address:	P.O .Box 3375	Project Name:	No Project		
	Beaumont, CA 92223				
		Work Order Number:	B9E2199		
Report Date:	30-May-2019	Received on Ice (Y/N):	Yes	Temp:	5°C



6100 Quail Valley Court Riverside, CA 92507 (951) 653-3351 • FAX (951) 653-1662 www.babcocklabs.com

Chain of Custody & Sample Information Record

Client: DOCICETO WELL	Tec	Contact:				Fax	k No.		Additional Reporting Requests
Phone No.	•	email:							Include QC Data Package: Yes No
Project Name:		Turn Aro	und Time:	Routine	*72 H	lour Rush	*48 Hour Rush	*24 Hour Rush	Email Results: Ves No
Project Location:		*Lab TAT	Approval:		By:		*Add	itional Charges Apply	(Include Source Number in Notes)
Sampler Information		S & Pr	Containers eservatives		Sample Type	Analysi	s Requested	Matrix	Notes
Name: DON CARRY 'Employer: well te'c Signature: Signature:	Date Time	Unpreserved C+7A H2SO4 HCI HNO3	Na2S203 NaOH NaOH/Zn Acetate NH4Cl	PDC Total # of Containers	Routine Resample Special	general . Min.		DW = Drinking Water WW = Waste Water GW = Ground Water S = Source SG = Sludge L = Liquid M = Miscellaneous	tokto split per client Aslislig
well 1 5	15 11:30	1		1					
Relinquished By (sign) Pri	int Name / Co	mpany	Date /	Time	F	leceived B	y (sign)	Print Na	ame / Company
DON ESPINOZA	Jun A.	E	5/15/9	-15:30 13:30		AJ-	_	ali	ANY END
By signing on behalf of your organization and relinqu	uishing this chain	of custody yo	u agree to abide I	by the Babco	ck Laborato	ries, Inc. <i>Terr</i>	ms and Conditions.		
(For Lab Use Only) Sample Integrit	ty Upon Receip	t/Acceptanc	e Criteria						
Sample(s) Submitted on Ice? (Yes) Custody Seal(s) Intact? Yes Sample(s) Intact? (Yes) Temperature:	No No Cooler Blank	Sampl Permis Deviat Signat	e meets labora ssion to continu ion/Notes: ure/Date:	itory accep ue:	tance crite	eria?	Yes Yes 5/	59E219 15/2019 19:09 JG	9

mailing P.O. Box 432 Riverside, CA 92502-0432 location 6100 Quail Valley Court Riverside, CA 92507-0704 P 951 653 3351 F 951 653 1662 www.babcocklabs.com



Client Name:	Well Tec Water Well & Pump Service	Analytical Report:	Page 1 of	4	
Contact:	Mike Rentz	Project Number:	Well 2		
Address:	P.O .Box 3375	Project Name:	No Project	t	
	Beaumont, CA 92223				
		Work Order Number:	B9E2200		
Report Date:	30-May-2019	Received on Ice (Y/N):	Yes	Temp:	5°C

Attached is the analytical report for the sample(s) received for your project. Below is a list of the individual sample descriptions with the corresponding laboratory number(s). Also, enclosed is a copy of the Chain of Custody document (if received with your sample(s)). Please note any unused portion of the sample(s) may be responsibly discarded after 30 days from the above report date, unless you have requested otherwise.

Thank you for the opportunity to serve your analytical needs. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this report please contact our client service department.

		Sample l	dentification			
Lab Sample #	Client Sample ID	Matrix	Date Sampled	By	Date Submitted	By
B9E2200-01	Well 2	Water	05/15/19 09:00	Don	05/15/19 13:30	Don Espinoza
				Espinoza	3	

The following samples were split from an unpreserved container at the laboratory after submittal and subsequently preserved. If the analyte is identified as 'Dissolved', then the sample was filtered at the lab prior to preservation. Federal guidelines (40CFR Parts 136 and 141) instruct preservation be performed on a separate container collected at site:

B9E2200-01 250 mL Poly HNO3-Split from Unpres

mailing P.O. Box 432 Riverside, CA 92502-0432 location 6100 Quail Valley Court Riverside, CA 92507-0704 P 951 653 3351 F 951 653 1662 www.babcocklabs.com



Client Name: Contact: Address:	Well Tec Water Well & P Mike Rentz P.O .Box 3375 Beaumont, CA 92223	ump Servic	e	Analytica Project Projec	I Report: Page Number: Well ct Name: No P	2 of 4 2 roject		
				Work Order	Number: B9E2	2200		
Report Date:	30-May-2019			Received on I	ce (Y/N): Yes	Temp: 5	°C	
		Result	RDL	Units	Method	Analysis Date A	nalyst	Flag
B9E2200-01	Sampled: 05/15/19 09:00	1						
Well 2								
Total Hardness		270	1.5	mg/L	SM 2340B/EP/ 200.7	A 05/24/19 22:	46 KRV	
Calcium		84	0.49	mg/L	EPA 200.7	05/24/19 22:	46 KRV	
Magnesium		14	0.49	mg/L	EPA 200.7	05/24/19 22:	46 KRV	
Sodium		81	0.49	mg/L	EPA 200.7	05/24/19 22:	46 KRV	
Potassium		1.8	0.49	mg/L	EPA 200.7	05/24/19 22:	46 KRV	
Total Alkalinity		260	5.0	mg/L as CaCO3	SM 2320B	05/24/19 22:	49 KL	
Hydroxide		ND	5.0	mg/L as CaCO3	SM 2320B	05/24/19 22:	49 KL	
Carbonate		ND	5.0	mg/L as CaCO3	SM 2320B	05/24/19 22:	49 KL	
Bicarbonate		260	5.0	mg/L as CaCO3	SM 2320B	05/24/19 22:	49 KL	
Chloride		81	1.0	mg/L	EPA 300.0	05/16/19 05:	47 RER	
Sulfate		36	0.50	mg/L	EPA 300.0	05/16/19 05:	47 RER	
Nitrate as N		0.59	0.20	mg/L	EPA 300.0	05/16/19 05:	47 RER	

location 6100 Quail Valley Court Riverside, CA 92507-0704 P 951 653 3351 F 951 653 1662 www.babcocklabs.com



Client Name:	Well Tec Water Well & F	Pump Servic	e	Analytica	al Report: Pag	e 3 of 4		
Contact:	Mike Rentz			Project	Number: Wel	12		
Address:	P.O .Box 3375			Proje	ct Name: No I	Project		
	Beaumont, CA 92223							
				Work Order	Number: B9E	E2200		
Report Date:	30-May-2019			Received on 1	Ice (Y/N): Yes	Temp:	5°C	
		Result	RDL	Units	Method	Analysis Date	Analyst	Flag
B052200 04	Sampled: 05/15/10 00:0	0						
D9E2200-01	Sampleu. 03/13/19/09.00	0						
Well 2								
рН		7.9	1.0	pH Units	SM 4500H+ E	B 05/24/19	22:49 KL	
Specific Conductan	ice	780	1.0	umhos/cm	SM 2510 B	05/24/19	22:49 KL	
Total Dissolved Sol	lids	460	10	mg/L	SM 2540C	05/21/19	10:46 BBR	
MBAS		ND	0.08	mg/L	SM 5540C	05/16/19	17:59 MWM	
Copper		ND	24	ug/L	EPA 200.7	05/24/19	22:46 KRV	
Iron		2800	49	ug/L	EPA 200.7	05/24/19	22:46 KRV	
Manganese		120	9.7	ug/L	EPA 200.7	05/24/19	22:46 KRV	
Zinc		96	24	ug/L	EPA 200.7	05/24/19	22:47 KRV	

location 6100 Quail Valley Court Riverside, CA 92507-0704

P 951 653 3351 F 951 653 1662 www.babcocklabs.com



Client Name:	Well Tec Water Well & Pump Service	Analytical Report:	Page 4 of 4	ŀ
Contact:	Mike Rentz	Project Number:	Well 2	
Address:	P.O .Box 3375	Project Name:	No Project	
	Beaumont, CA 92223			
		Work Order Number:	B9E2200	
Report Date:	30-May-2019	Received on Ice (Y/N):	Yes	Temp:

B9E2200-01

Notes and Definitions

* /

Regulatory 15 minute holding time exceeded

pH:

ND:	Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the Method Detection Limit (if MDL is reported), otherwise at or above the Reportable Detection Limit (RDL)
NR:	Not Reported
RDL:	Reportable Detection Limit
MDL:	Method Detection Limit
*/" :	NELAP does not offer accreditation for this analyte/method/matrix combination

Approval

Enclosed are the analytical results for the submitted sample(s). Babcock Laboratories certify the data presented as part of this report meet the minimum quality standards in the referenced analytical methods. Any exceptions have been noted.

Ingela Brown

Angela E. Brown For KayeLani A. Marshall

cc:

e-Tab_Summary.rpt

5°C

This report applies only to the sample(s) analyzed. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and Babcock Laboratories, Inc., this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the Client to whom it is addressed. Interpretation and use of the information contained within this report are the sole responsibility of the Client. Babcock Laboratories, Inc. is not responsible for any misinformation or consequences that may result from misinterpretation or improper use of this report. This report is not to be modified or abbreviated in any way. Additionally, this report is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without written authorization from Babcock Laboratories, Inc. The liability of Babcock Laboratories, Inc. is limited to the actual cost of the requested analyses, unless otherwise agreed upon in writing. There is no other warranty expressed or implied.

mailing P.O. Box 432 Riverside, CA 92502-0432

location 6100 Quail Valley Court Riverside, CA 92507-0704

P 951 653 3351 F 951 653 1662 www.babcocklabs.com



Client Name:	Well Tec Water Well & Pump Service	Analytical Report:	Page 1 of 2	1	
Contact:	Mike Rentz	Project Number:	Well 2		
Address:	P.O .Box 3375	Project Name:	No Project		
	Beaumont, CA 92223				
		Work Order Number:	B9E2200		
Report Date:	30-May-2019	Received on Ice (Y/N):	Yes	Temp:	5°C



6100 Quail Valley Court Riverside, CA 92507 (951) 653-3351 • FAX (951) 653-1662 www.babcocklabs.com

Chain of Custody & Sample Information Record

Client: Dan Harris	vell tec	Contact:			Fa	x No.		Additional Reporting Requests
Phone No.		email:						Include QC Data Package: Yes No
Project Name:		Turn Arc	ound Time:	Routine	*72 Hour Rush	*48 Hour Rush	*24 Hour Rush	Email Results: Ves No
Project Location:		*Lab TAT	Approval:		By:	*Add	tional Charges Apply	(Include Source Number in Notes)
Sampler Informati	ion	5 & Pi	Containers reservatives	(0	Sample Type Analys	is Requested	Matrix	Notes
Name: Don LArr Employer: Well + Signature: Sample ID	EC EL Date Time	- Unpreserved <i>OPD</i> H2SO4 HCI HNO3	Na2S203 NaOH NaOH/Zn Acetate NH4Cl	PDC Total # of Container	Routine Resample Special		DW = Drinking Water WW = Waste Water GW = Ground Water S = Source SG = Sludge L = Liquid M = Miscellaneous	tok to split perciient Studi:
Well #2	5/15 9:00 2019			1				
Reli nquis hed By (sign)	Print Name / C	ompany	Date	/ Time	Received E	By (sign)	Print Na	ame / Company
- AC	Dow ES	BINDZU	s is i9	13:30	A A		aug	BUYESIS
By signing on behalf of your organization an	d relinquishing this chai	n of custody yo	u agree to abide	by the Babco	ock Laboratories, Inc. <i>Ter</i>	ms and Conditions.		
(For Lab Use Only) Sample	Integrity Upon Rece	pt/Acceptanc	e Criteria		and the second	S. S		
Sample(s) Submitted on Ice? Custody Seal(s) Intact? Sample(s) Intact? Temperature:	Yes No Yes No No Yes No Cooler Blar	Samp Permi Deviat k Signat	le meets labor ssion to contin tion/Notes: ture/Date:	atory accep lue:	otance criteria?	Yes Yes 5/15	9E2200	

mailing P.O. Box 432 Riverside, CA 92502-0432 location 6100 Quail Valley Court Riverside, CA 92507-0704 P 951 653 3351 F 951 653 1662 www.babcocklabs.com



Client Name:	Well Tec Water Well & Pump Service	Analytical Report:	t: Page 1 of 4		
Contact:	Mike Rentz	Project Number:	Well 3		
Address:	P.O .Box 3375	Project Name:	Name: No Project		
	Beaumont, CA 92223				
		Work Order Number:	B9E2201		
Report Date:	30-May-2019	Received on Ice (Y/N):	Yes	Temp:	5°C

Attached is the analytical report for the sample(s) received for your project. Below is a list of the individual sample descriptions with the corresponding laboratory number(s). Also, enclosed is a copy of the Chain of Custody document (if received with your sample(s)). Please note any unused portion of the sample(s) may be responsibly discarded after 30 days from the above report date, unless you have requested otherwise.

Thank you for the opportunity to serve your analytical needs. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this report please contact our client service department.

		dentification				
Lab Sample #	Client Sample ID	Matrix	Date Sampled	<u>By</u>	Date Submitted	By
B9E2201-01	Well 3	Water	05/15/19 10:30	Don	05/15/19 13:30	Don Espinoza
				Espinoza	1	

The following samples were split from an unpreserved container at the laboratory after submittal and subsequently preserved. If the analyte is identified as 'Dissolved', then the sample was filtered at the lab prior to preservation. Federal guidelines (40CFR Parts 136 and 141) instruct preservation be performed on a separate container collected at site:

B9E2201-01 250 mL Poly HNO3-Split from Unpres

mailing P.O. Box 432 Riverside, CA 92502-0432 location 6100 Quail Valley Court Riverside, CA 92507-0704 P 951 653 3351 F 951 653 1662 www.babcocklabs.com



Client Name: Contact: Address:	Well Tec Water Well & Pump Service Mike Rentz P.O .Box 3375 Beaumont, CA 92223			Analytical Report: Page 2 of 4 Project Number: Well 3 Project Name: No Project					
				Work Order	Number: B9E2	2201			
Report Date:	30-May-2019			Received on I	ce (Y/N): Yes	Temp:	5°C		
		Result	RDL	Units	Method	Analysis Date	Analyst	Flag	
B9E2201-01	Sampled: 05/15/19 10:30	1							
Well 3									
Total Hardness		330	1.5	mg/L	SM 2340B/EP/ 200.7	A 05/24/19 2	2:51 KRV		
Calcium		98	0.49	mg/L	EPA 200.7	05/24/19 2	2:51 KRV		
Magnesium		22	0.49	mg/L	EPA 200.7	05/24/19 2	2:51 KRV		
Sodium		91	0.49	mg/L	EPA 200.7	05/24/19 2	2:51 KRV		
Potassium		1.4	0.49	mg/L	EPA 200.7	05/24/19 2	2:51 KRV		
Total Alkalinity		300	5.0	mg/L as CaCO3	SM 2320B	05/24/19 2	2:57 KL		
Hydroxide		ND	5.0	mg/L as CaCO3	SM 2320B	05/24/19 2	2:57 KL		
Carbonate		ND	5.0	mg/L as CaCO3	SM 2320B	05/24/19 2	2:57 KL		
Bicarbonate		300	5.0	mg/L as CaCO3	SM 2320B	05/24/19 2	2:57 KL		
Chloride		100	1.0	mg/L	EPA 300.0	05/16/19 0	5:58 RER		
Sulfate		41	0.50	mg/L	EPA 300.0	05/16/19 0	5:58 RER		
Nitrate as N		3.7	0.20	mg/L	EPA 300.0	05/16/19 0	5:58 RER		

location 6100 Quail Valley Court Riverside, CA 92507-0704 P 951 653 3351 F 951 653 1662 www.babcocklabs.com



Client Name: Well Tec Water Well & Pu		ump Servic	е	Analytica	Analytical Report: Page 3 of 4				
Contact:	Mike Rentz			Project Number: Well 3					
Address:	P.O .Box 3375			Proje	ect Name: No	Project			
	Beaumont, CA 92223								
				Work Order	Number: B9E	E2201			
Report Date:	30-May-2019			Received on	Received on Ice (Y/N): Yes		Temp: 5°C		
		Result	RDL	Units	Method	Analysis Date	Analyst	Flag	
B9E2201-01	Sampled: 05/15/19 10:30								
Well 3									
рН		8.0	1.0	pH Units	SM 4500H+ I	B 05/24/19	22:57 KL		
Specific Conductan	ce	940	1.0	umhos/cm	SM 2510 B	05/24/19	22:57 KL		
Total Dissolved Sol	ids	560	10	mg/L	SM 2540C	05/21/19	10:46 BBR		
MBAS		ND	0.08	mg/L	SM 5540C	05/16/19	17:59 MWM		
Copper		ND	24	ug/L	EPA 200.7	05/24/19	22:51 KRV		
Iron		2900	49	ug/L	EPA 200.7	05/24/19	22:51 KRV		
Manganese		370	9.7	ug/L	EPA 200.7	05/24/19	22:51 KRV		
Zinc		50	24	ug/L	EPA 200.7	05/24/19	22:51 KRV		

location 6100 Quail Valley Court Riverside, CA 92507-0704

P 951 653 3351 F 951 653 1662 www.babcocklabs.com



Client Name:	Well Tec Water Well & Pump Service	Analytical Report:	Page 4 of 4
Contact:	Mike Rentz	Project Number:	Well 3
Address:	P.O .Box 3375	Project Name:	No Project
	Beaumont, CA 92223		
		Work Order Number:	B9E2201
Report Date:	30-May-2019	Received on Ice (Y/N):	Yes Temp:

B9E2201-01

Notes and Definitions

Regulatory 15 minute holding time exceeded

pH:

ND:	Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the Method Detection Limit (if MDL is reported), otherwise at or above the Reportable Detection Limit (RDL)
NR:	Not Reported
RDL:	Reportable Detection Limit
MDL:	Method Detection Limit
*/" :	NELAP does not offer accreditation for this analyte/method/matrix combination

Approval

Enclosed are the analytical results for the submitted sample(s). Babcock Laboratories certify the data presented as part of this report meet the minimum quality standards in the referenced analytical methods. Any exceptions have been noted.

Ingela Brown

Angela E. Brown For KayeLani A. Marshall

cc:

e-Tab_Summary.rpt

5°C

This report applies only to the sample(s) analyzed. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and Babcock Laboratories, Inc., this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the Client to whom it is addressed. Interpretation and use of the information contained within this report are the sole responsibility of the Client. Babcock Laboratories, Inc. is not responsible for any misinformation or consequences that may result from misinterpretation or improper use of this report. This report is not to be modified or abbreviated in any way. Additionally, this report is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without written authorization from Babcock Laboratories, Inc. The liability of Babcock Laboratories, Inc. is limited to the actual cost of the requested analyses, unless otherwise agreed upon in writing. There is no other warranty expressed or implied.

mailing P.O. Box 432 Riverside, CA 92502-0432 *location* 6100 Quail Valley Court Riverside, CA 92507-0704 P 951 653 3351 F 951 653 1662 www.babcocklabs.com



Client Name:	Well Tec Water Well & Pump Service	Analytical Report:	Page 1 of 1		
Contact:	Mike Rentz	Project Number:	Well 3		
Address:	P.O .Box 3375	Project Name:	No Project		
	Beaumont, CA 92223				
		Work Order Number:	B9E2201		
Report Date:	30-May-2019	Received on Ice (Y/N):	Yes	Temp:	5°C



6100 Quail Valley Court Riverside, CA 92507 (951) 653-3351 • FAX (951) 653-1662 www.babcocklabs.com

Chain of Custody & Sample Information Record

Client: Andrea Well tec	Contact:		Fax	(No.	Additional Reporting Requests
Phone No.	email:				Include QC Data Package: Yes No FAX Results: Yes No
Project Name:	Turn Around Time:	Routine	*72 Hour Rush	*48 Hour Rush *24 Hour Rus	sh Email Results: Yes No
Project Location:	*Lab TAT Approval:		By:	*Additional Charges	Apply (Include Source Number in Notes)
Sampler Information	# of Containers & Preservatives	Sa	ample Type Analysis	s Requested Matrix	Notes
Name: Don LArry Employer: well tec Signature: Sample ID Date Tim	"∞ Unpreserved <i>GHN</i> Hcls Hcls NacS2203 NacN NacH Nacetate NH-AC	PDC Total # of Containers Routine	Special Special	DW = Drinking N WW = Waste W GW = Ground V S = Source SG = Sludge L = Liquid M = Miscellaner	Nater later Vater Per Client St slislin
well # 3 5/15 10:	50				
Detroit Nome /			Beceived B	v (sign)	Print Name / Company
Beindulished By (sign) Print Nather	Spinuzg S/15/10	1 13:30			alysta EB
By signing on behalf of your organization and relinquishing this c	ain of custody you agree to abid	e by the Babcock	Laboratories, Inc. Terr	ns and Conditions.	
(For Lab Use Only) Sample Integrity Upon Re	eipt/Acceptance Criteria				
Sample(s) Submitted on Ice? (Yes) No Custody Seal(s) Intact? (Yes) No Sample(s) Intact? (Yes) No Temperature: Cooler B	NA Sample meets labo Permission to conti Deviation/Notes: ank Signature/Date:	pratory acceptar nue:	nce criteria?	Yes B9E2 5/15/2019 1 AJG	201 3:30

mailing P.O. Box 432 Riverside, CA 92502-0432 location 6100 Quail Valley Court Riverside, CA 92507-0704 P 951 653 3351 F 951 653 1662 www.babcocklabs.com